

No. 18-1139

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

—————
BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,
Respondent.

—————
**On Petition for a Writ of *Certiorari* to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

—————
**BRIEF OF THE ASSOCIATION OF
AMERICAN RAILROADS AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—————
KATHRYN D. KIRMAYER
DANIEL SAPHIRE
Counsel of Record
EDWARD A. KENDALL, JR.
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN
RAILROADS
425 3rd Street, S.W.
Washington, D.C. 20024
(202) 639-2505
dsaphire@aar.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Association of American
Railroad*

April 3, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
THE DECISION BELOW WILL UNDER- MINE THE ABILITY OF RAILROADS AND OTHER EMPLOYERS TO ASSESS WHETHER A JOB APPLICANT WILL BE ABLE TO PERFORM THE JOB SAFELY	3
A. A Safe Working Environment Must Be Maintained By All Railroads and Many Railroad Jobs Can Have Grave Safety Implications if Not Performed Properly...	5
1. The Nature of Railroad Work	5
2. There Are Many Safety-Sensitive Jobs in the Railroad Industry	6
B. Railroads Must Be Able to Effectively Evaluate A Job Applicant’s Ability to Perform the Job Safely	9
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Baltimore & Ohio R.R. v. Interstate Comm. Comm'n,</i> 221 U.S. 216 (1911).....	7
<i>Chedwick v. UPMC,</i> 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43239 (W.D. Pa. 2011).....	10
<i>Garrison v. Baker Hughes Oilfield Opers., Inc.,</i> 287 F.3d 955 (10th Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>Gillen v. Fallon Ambulance Serv.,</i> 283 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2002).....	11, 12
<i>Holiday v. City of Chattanooga,</i> 206 F.3d 637 (6th Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>Jennings v. Dow Corning Corp.,</i> 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 66803 (E.D. Mich. 2013).....	12
<i>Kosmicki v. Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co.,</i> 545 F.3d 649 (8th Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>Krocka v. City of Chicago,</i> 203 F.3d 507 (7th Cir. 2000).....	3
<i>Rowles v. Automated Prod. Sys.,</i> 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21605 (M.D. Pa. 1999).....	10
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Labor Execs.' Ass'n,</i> 489 U.S. 602 (1989).....	6, 9
<i>Smith v. Chrysler Corp.,</i> 155 F.3d 799 (6th Cir. 1998).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Sumler v. Univ. of Colo. Hosp. Auth.</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 178505 (D. Colo. 2018).....	10
<i>Tice v. Centre Area Transp. Auth.</i> , 247 F.3d 506 (3rd Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>Watson v. City of Miami Beach</i> , 177 F.3d 932 (11th Cir. 1999).....	3
<i>Wisbey v. City of Lincoln</i> , 612 F.3d 667 (8th Cir. 2010).....	13
 STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
42 U.S.C. §12102(1).....	3
42 U.S.C. §12102(1)(C).....	4
42 U.S.C. §12112(a).....	3
42 U.S.C. §12112(d)(2)(A).....	10
42 U.S.C. §12112(d)(3).....	4, 10
42 U.S.C. §12112(d)(3)(C).....	10
49 U.S.C. §20102(4)(A)–(F).....	7, 14
49 U.S.C. §20103(a).....	7
49 U.S.C. §20135.....	8
49 U.S.C. §20163.....	8
49 U.S.C. §21103.....	7
49 U.S.C. §21104.....	7
49 U.S.C. §21105.....	7
49 U.S.C. §28101(a).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
29 C.F.R. §1630.14(b)(3).....	10
49 C.F.R. §1.89	7
49 C.F.R. Part 219.....	8
49 C.F.R. §219.1(a).....	8
49 C.F.R. Part 240.....	8
49 C.F.R. §240.121	8
49 C.F.R. Part 242.....	8
49 C.F.R. §242.117	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Equal Employment Opportunity Comm'n, EEOC Notice 915.002, <i>Enforcement Guidance: Preemployment Disability- Related Questions and Medical Exami- nations</i> (Oct. 1995).....	10, 12
Fed. R.R. Admin., <i>Accident / Incident Bulletin, 1980-1996</i>	5
Fed. R.R. Admin., <i>Conductor Certification, 76 Fed. Reg. 69802 (2011)</i>	8
Fed. R.R. Admin. <i>Qualifications for Loco- motive Engineers</i> , 56 Fed. Reg. 28228 (1991).....	8
Fed. R.R. Admin., <i>Railroad Safety Statis- tics Annual Report, 1997-2010</i>	5
H.R. Rep. No. 101-485, <i>reprinted in 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 267 (1990)</i>	9
